

No. 21-1195

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEXANDRU BITTNER, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

DAVID A. HUBBERT

Deputy Assistant Attorney

General

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW GUARNIERI

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

FRANCESCA UGOLINI

ARTHUR T. CATTERALL

PAUL A. ALLULIS

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes and regulations involved	1
Statement	2
A. Legal background	2
B. The present controversy	6
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
Under the Bank Secrecy Act, petitioner is liable for a civil money penalty of up to \$10,000 for each foreign financial account that he failed to report.....	18
A. The statutory text treats each undisclosed foreign financial account as a separate violation	18
1. Section 5321(a)(5) consistently uses the term “violation” in an account-specific way	20
2. Section 5314 confirms that each undisclosed foreign financial account is a distinct violation	26
B. The statutory history and purpose support treating each undisclosed account as a separate violation.....	34
C. The regulations reinforce that each failure to report an account as required is a separate violation.....	40
D. Petitioner’s remaining arguments lack merit.....	43
Conclusion	46
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	18, 19
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	2, 33, 37, 38
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019)	23
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	19
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	22
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	6
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	34
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	22
<i>Kimble v. United States</i> , 991 F.3d 1238 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 98 (2021)	44
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	34
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	20
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016)	45
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	23
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	23
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	45
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	35
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 991 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	26, 45
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	45

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Act of Sept. 13, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-258, 96 Stat. 877:	
Pmbl., 96 Stat. 877	30
Tit. 31, 96 Stat. 877	30
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, § 821(a), 118 Stat. 1586	36
Bank Secrecy Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1114	2
§ 202, 84 Stat. 1118	38, 12a
§ 207(a), 84 Stat. 1120	35, 12a
§ 209, 84 Stat. 1121	35
§ 210, 84 Stat. 1121	35
§ 241(a), 84 Stat. 1124	2, 12a
§ 241(a)(1)-(3), 84 Stat. 1124	30, 13a
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. 1	26
Money Laundering Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, Tit. I, Subtit. H, § 1357(c), 100 Stat. 3207-25	35
26 U.S.C. 6671(a)	6
31 U.S.C. 5311 (1988)	2, 38
31 U.S.C. 5311(4)(B) (Supp. II 2020)	38, 1a
31 U.S.C. 5311(5) (Supp. II 2020)	38, 2a
31 U.S.C. 5314	<i>passim</i> , 2a
31 U.S.C. 5314(a)	<i>passim</i> , 2a
31 U.S.C. 5314(a)(1)	2, 27, 2a
31 U.S.C. 5314(a)(1)-(4)	2, 27, 30, 2a
31 U.S.C. 5314(b)	27, 41, 3a
31 U.S.C. 5321 (2018 & Supp. II 2020)	6, 3a
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)	18, 5a
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(A) (1988)	35, 11a
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(A)	<i>passim</i> , 5a
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(B)	14, 15, 20, 22, 23, 5a

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(B)-(D)	15, 5a
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(B)(i).....	5, 24, 44, 5a
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(B)(ii).....	5, 14, 20, 39, 5a
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(B)(ii)(I)	35, 11a
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(B)(ii)(I)	19, 5a
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(B)(ii)(II).....	21, 25, 6a
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(C)	14, 15, 21, 22, 6a
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(C)(i).....	5, 13, 19, 21, 44, 6a
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(C)(ii)	6, 6a
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(D)	<i>passim</i> , 6a
31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(D)(ii)	<i>passim</i> , 6a
31 U.S.C. 5321(b)(1).....	8, 7a
31 U.S.C. 5321(b)(2)(A)	10, 7a
26 C.F.R. 1.1-1(b).....	7
31 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 103, Subpt. B (2010)	3
Section 103.24(a) (2010).....	3, 4, 5, 41, 23a
Section 103.27(c) (2010).....	3, 24a
Section 103.27(d) (2010)	41, 24a
Section 103.32 (2010)	5, 24a
Pt. 1010, Subpt. C:	
Section 1010.306(c)	3, 41, 14a
Section 1010.306(d).....	41, 14a
Section 1010.350(a)	3, 4, 7, 21, 41, 15a
Section 1010.350(b)(1)	7, 15a
Section 1010.350(e)	3, 18a
Section 1010.350(f)	3, 19a
Section 1010.350(g)(1)	4, 5, 41, 42, 21a
Section 1010.350(g)(2)	4, 5, 42, 21a
Pt. 1010, Subpt. D:	
Section 1010.420.....	5, 21, 42, 22a

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Pt. 1010, Subpt. H:	
Section 1010.810(g).....	6
Miscellaneous:	
42 Fed. Reg. 63,774 (Dec. 20, 1977)	8
75 Fed. Reg. 65,806 (Oct. 26, 2010)	3
81 Fed. Reg. 12,613 (Mar. 10, 2016).....	42
87 Fed. Reg. 3433 (Jan. 24, 2022).....	6
FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (ver. 1.0), perma.cc/7FFL-CFGS.....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 975, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	37
H.R. Rep. No. 651, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982).....	30
Internal Revenue Manual § 8.11.6 (Sept. 27, 2018).....	44
IRS:	
Form 4683, U.S. Information Return on Foreign Bank, Securities, and Other Financial Accounts (Nov. 1971).....	32
<i>Package X: Informational Copies of Federal Income Tax Forms</i> (1978)	32
<i>Report of Foreign Bank & Financial Accounts (FBAR) Reference Guide</i> (2022).....	4, 42
Schedules A&B (Form 1040) (1991), perma.cc/UU8D-3A93	8
S. Rep. No. 1139, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	37
S. Rep. No. 257, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004).....	38
Secretary of the Treasury, <i>A Report to Congress in Accordance with § 361(b) of the USA PATRIOT Act</i> (Apr. 26, 2002), perma.cc/933K-UM7Q.....	36

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Treasury Department:	
Form 90-22.1, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (Sept. 1978).....	32
Office of the Gen. Counsel, <i>Currency and For- eign Transactions Reporting Act: Statute, Regulations, and Forms</i> (1972).....	31
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971).....	30
